FIRST THARSDAY each wonth ot the DOUBLETREE HOTEL - £200 CEMHH’H Lawng - INDEPENDEMCE, at 7100 PM

GARFIELD-PERRY STAMP CLUB

OFFICIAL PUBLICATION OF THE

It’s March Party Time!
Masonic Auditorium, Euclid Ave. & 36" St.

Thurs., March 27

8:00 am Hospitality Room opens — Wyndham Hotel,
$5 event parking

Fri., March 28

11:00am Show Opens

1:00pm “Plastics and Stamps, the Good and the
Bad”, Roger Rhoads

3:00pm "Chattanooga Straight-line 1863-1864 - Un-
ion Field Cancellation", Jim Cates

4:00pm “Federal Civil War Postal History”, a new
book by Dr. James Milgram

6:00pm Show Closes

6:30pm Wine and Cheese Reception — Wyndham
Hotel, $5 event parking

8:00pm Hospitality Room opens — Wyndham Hotel,
$5 event parking

Sat., March 28

10:00am Show Opens

10:00am Carriers and Locals Society annual meeting

12:00pm  Judges and Exhibitors Luncheon

12:00pm  Classics Society annual meeting

1:00pm "Sail to Steam on the Atlantic", Hugh
Feldman

2:00pm "Carrier Service and Markings in Washing-
ton DC 1800 to 1899", Cliff Alexander

3:00pm Pennsylvania Postal History Society meeting

3:00pm AAPE Seminar

4:00pm Judges’ Critique

5:30pm Show Closes

7:00pm Awards Banquet — Café Sausalito at the Gal-
leria, tickets required

8:00pm Hospitality Room opens — Wyndham Hotel,
$5 event parking

Sun., March 29

10:00am Show Opens

10:30am —  “Philatelic Antique Road Show” — Free

2:00pm evaluation of your stamp “treasures”

4:00pm

Show Closes

Parking at the Masonic, $2 (pay in quarters),
University Hotel across Euclid Ave., $5.
With the “New” Euclid Ave., heading east you can-
not turn left into the Masonic parking lot or right into
the University Hotel when heading west.
From the East:
190 West to sharp curve south in downtown Cleve-
land. Off at Chester St., East to 37" St., Right and
then right onto Euclid Ave. to Masonic parking lot at
36™ St. or continue on 37" St. to Prospect Ave. then
right to 36" St. and right on Euclid Ave. Park at
University Hotel.
From the West:
190 East past intersection with 177 North. Off at
Chester St. Right to 37" St. Right and then right onto
Euclid Ave. to Masonic parking lot at 36" St. or con-
tinue on 37" St. to Prospect Ave. then right on 36"
St. and right to Euclid Ave. Park at University Ho-
tel.
From the South:
171 or 177 North past intersection with 177. Off at
Chester St. and then follow above West directions.
With the new www.garfieldperry.org you can
get all the info on the show by pulling down the
March Party menu. There is also a page on transpor-
tation if you care coming from out of town. As you
can see from this photo from last year, we plan to
have FUN! Join us.




Frame

10
11

12

13-19
20-24

25-32

33-40

41-48

49-53
54-61

62-71

72-74

75-84

5-94

2009 EXHIBITS

Title No. of Frames

SINGLE-FRAME EXHIBITS

St. Clairsville, Ohio - Postal Markings of
the Stampless Period - Millard H. Mack
Korean War - United State's Solders POW
Mail - Robert Collins

General Banks Division - James Cate

The Private Ship Letters of Essex County,
Massachusetts 1754-1840 - Mark
Schwartz

Revenue Imprinted Railroad Tickets of the
Spanish American War Tax Era - Robert
Hohertz

20¢ U.S. Flag of 1981 EFO's - Frank
Nemeth

Royal Mail Steam Packets through Mo-
bile, Alabama - Van Koppersmith

The Battle of Hampton Roads - James P.
Myerson

Pictorial Cancels on U.S. Postal Cards in
the 1870's - Henry Fisher

Baltimore Carriers 1849-1863 - Larry Ly-
ons

Canning Company on U.S. Revenue
Stamps,1866-1871 - Michael Morrissey
The Grilled Three Cent,1867-1869 - Mike
McClong

MULTI-FRAME EXHIBITS

Postmarked Covington - Raymond L.
Buse, Jr.

The Politically Inspired Cachets of Bruce
R. MclIntyre. - Kurt Laubinger

Shifting United States Internal and Exter-
nal Mail Routes: 1857-1875 — Dr. Ar-
mando Grassi

The Rise & Fall of the New York Foreign
Mail Fancy Cancel 1870-78 - Nicholas M.
Kirke

All Roads Lead to San Francisco: The
Private Companies that Carried the Mail in
the Early West - Larry Lyons
Washington Franklin Coils Rotary Press
Issues 1914-1922 - Greg Shoults

United States Independent Mail
Stamps:1844-1845 - Carmen Puliafito
How the Post Facilitated Distribution of
the Printed Word 1775-1870 - Ron
Cipolla, Court of Honor

Unofficial Registration of Mail in The
United States 1845-1855 - James W. Mil-
gram M.D.

Alaska Territory-Routes & Postal Mark-
ings - Robert Collins

Registered Prexie Postal History - Dave
Wessely

1
1

1

10

10

10

95-104 From Mine to Mill - Phil Stager 10
105-114  P.S. Sewickley: The Postal History of 10
Our Neighborhood

115-117  La Marianne Surcharge Saint-Pierre Et 3
Migquelon - Livie-Laure Tillard

118-122  Ellan Vannin: Isle of Man - William 5
Drummond

123-130  Saint-Pierre et Miquelon, Ses Emissions 8
De 1885-1900 - Saint-Pierre et Mique-
lon, Ses Emissions De 1885-1900

131-140  From Sail to Steam on the Atlantic (17th 10
Century - UPU) - Hugh V. Feldman

141-150 The Half-Lengths of Victoria, 1850-59 - 10
John Barwis

151-155 Great Britain, The Early Cancellations 5

156-163 Hawaiian Postage Stamps - Richard 8
Malmgren

164-171 The Murder of Lidice - Philip Rhoade

172 Mexico: The Collector’s Cornucopia - 1
Dale Pulver, Court of Honor

173 Dale Pulver, In Memoriam 1

174-177  The High Value "Elephant" Issue of the 4
Federated Malay States (1895-1934) -
Peter Change

178-186  Postal History of the 1893 Columbian 9
Exposition Issue - Richard Hess

We are dedicating this 119™ March Party to
the memory of Dale Pulver (1929-2008) who was
such a vital part of the success of the Club for so
many years. He is sorely missed. He passed away
unexpectedly on the eve of last years March Party
that he had worked on so diligently over the years.
We are fortunate to have one of his single-frame ex-
hibits on display in frame 172.

ol ==

ﬂi E




Table

SO0 U U AW~

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

51-53
54
55
56
57

Bourse Dealers

Dealer
Bejjco of Florida
Elwyn Doubleday
Richard Friedberg Stamps
Spink Shreves Galleries
Friedman’s Cover Corner
Folded Letter
Roy’s Stamps
William H. Hatton
Queen City Stamps
Terry Kurzinski
Henry Chlanda
JWF Stamps
Ausdenmoore-McFarlane
Crown & Eagle
Quality Stamps
Rob Haesler
Global Philatelic Assoc.
Andrew Kupersmit
Robert Swed
Prestige Covers
Jack Ott
Dave & Joni Allego
Rasdale Stamp Co.
David Wessley
Labron Harris
Mountainside Stamps
Stanley M. Pillar & Assoc.
Kenneth A. Pitt Postal Hist.
Britannia Enterprises
Robert S. Borden
Paul Fusco
James E. Lee
HAAG + HAAG
Tom’s Stamps
Dean Stamps
Eric Jackson
Bardo stamps
Bare Cove Assoc.
R. G. Stamps & Covers
Mark Reasoner
Lincolnway Stamps
Denny Peoples
Frank Bachenheimer
Bob Sazama
Link Stamp Company
Doug Weisz
John Leszak
Sterling Stamps
M K S Collectibles
Telah W. Smith
Main Street Philatelics
Robert Patkin
Don Tocher, U.S. Classics
Stephen T. Taylor
dib Enterprises

City
Temple Terrace, FL
Alton, NH
Meadville, PA
Dallas, TX
Arlington, TX
Lafayette, PA

St. Catharines, Ontario

Piqua, OH
LaFayette, GA
Cherry Valley, IL
Brecksville, OH
Bloomington, IN
Midland, MI
Columbus, OH
Venice, FL
Bellefonte, PA
Vandalia, OH
Metuchen, NJ
Wilmington, DE
N. Tonawanda, NY
Washington, DC
Salem, OH
Westmont, IL
Elyria, OH

Glen Echo, MD
Mountainside, NJ
Alamo, CA
Catharpin, VA
Orleans, MA
North Abington, MA
Willoughby, OH
Cary, IL
Loveland, OH
Butler, PA

Utica, OH
Leesport, PA
Buffalo Grove, IL
Hingham, MA
Biggs, CA
Columbus, OH
Massillon, OH
Indianapolis, IN
Glenview, IL
Rockford, IL
Columbus, OH
McMurray, PA
Buffalo, NY
Brighton, MI
Normal, IL
Ashland, OH
Branson, MO
Londonderry, MA
Sunapee, NH
Surrey, UK
Cleveland Hts., OH

Judges, Exhibits and Talks

Once again we are blessed with highly qualified

judges. The panel includes the following:

James Mazepa, Chief Judge
Doug Clark

Thomas Mazza

Martin Richardson

Patricia Walker

Santiago Cruz, Apprentice

They have their work cut out for them as many of
the exhibits have won gold at other venues. We are par-
ticularly aware of that of Greg Shoults who gave us a pre-
view back in December of his Washington Franklin coils.
This is only the second time he has shown his eight pages
after having won many single-frame gold and best of
shows awards.

Also I have previewed Nick Kirke’s exhibit on
New York Foreign Mail fancy cancels. If you are familiar
with this popular subject, perhaps you will remember Bill
Weiss’ Grand Award exhibit on this subject many years
ago at our March Party. As good as that exhibit was, in
my opinion, Nick’s is even better.

Last year Hugh Feldman presented his exhibit
“Mail Carried by Water in the USA (1814-1875)” for
which he won gold and the Reserve Grand and gave a talk
on his new book on contract mails by water. Well, he is
back again this year with a new exhibit and another talk as
well on "Sail to Steam on the Atlantic".

Dr. James Milgram, another renowned postal his-
tory researcher will have his exhibit “Unofficial Registra-
tion of Mail in The United States 1845-1855" and will
present his new book Federal Civil War Postal History.

Looks like another banner year that includes the
meetings of the U.S. Philatelic Classics Society and the
Carriers and Locals Society.

Club Chit Chat

Grant and Marie Ricksecker have both been ail-
ing. Marie has been recuperating from her illness while
Grant broke his pelvis in late January and is not yet home.
A son has also been hospitalized. Grant is 94 and cannot
be expected to be fully functional for quite sometime.

We certainly cannot plan on their holding down
the registration table at the March Party as they have for so
many years. Thus we need folks to step forward to volun-
teer for this task. They were kind enough to be there every
day, all day. I wouldn’t ask anyone to do so, but we can
staff with folks that volunteer for individual time slots. If
you or your spouse is willing to do so, please contact me at
rrthoads@aol.com or (440) 209-8800.

Enclosed with this Perryscope is an advertising
flyer designed by Bill Tuttle. Find somewhere in your
neighborhood to post it, and thanks, Bill.

Next Meetings

Next meeting is Thurs., March 5 where we will
put the finishing touches on the March Party and prepare
1,000 post cards for mailing. We need your help, so please
be there. The following meeting will be on Thurs. April 2
where we will be discussing the MP wrap-up including
what went right and wrong and how to do better things
next year. Give us some input, particularly with how we
can change things.



