

# It's March Party Time! Masonic Auditorium, Euclid Ave. & 36<sup>th</sup> St.

8:00 am Hospitality Room opens - Wyndham Hotel,

\$5 event parking

### Fri., March 28

11:00am Show Opens

1:00pm "Plastics and Stamps, the Good and the

Bad", Roger Rhoads

3:00pm "Chattanooga Straight-line 1863-1864 - Un-

ion Field Cancellation", Jim Cates

4:00pm "Federal Civil War Postal History", a new

book by Dr. James Milgram

6:00pm Show Closes

6:30pm Wine and Cheese Reception - Wyndham

Hotel, \$5 event parking

8:00pm Hospitality Room opens – Wyndham Hotel,

\$5 event parking

#### Sat., March 28

10:00am Show Opens

10:00am Carriers and Locals Society annual meeting

12:00pm Judges and Exhibitors Luncheon 12:00pm Classics Society annual meeting

1:00pm "Sail to Steam on the Atlantic", Hugh

Feldman

2:00pm "Carrier Service and Markings in Washing-

ton DC 1800 to 1899", Cliff Alexander

3:00pm Pennsylvania Postal History Society meeting

3:00pm AAPE Seminar 4:00pm Judges' Critique

5:30pm Show Closes

7:00pm Awards Banquet – Café Sausalito at the Gal-

leria, tickets required

8:00pm Hospitality Room opens – Wyndham Hotel,

\$5 event parking

#### Sun., March 29

10:00am Show Opens

10:30am - "Philatelic Antique Road Show" - Free

2:00pm evaluation of your stamp "treasures"

4:00pm Show Closes

Parking at the Masonic, \$2 (pay in quarters),

University Hotel across Euclid Ave., \$5.

With the "New" Euclid Ave., heading east you cannot turn left into the Masonic parking lot or right into the University Hotel when heading west.

### From the East:

I90 West to sharp curve south in downtown Cleveland. Off at Chester St., East to 37<sup>th</sup> St., Right and then right onto Euclid Ave. to Masonic parking lot at 36<sup>th</sup> St. or continue on 37<sup>th</sup> St. to Prospect Ave. then right to 36<sup>th</sup> St. and right on Euclid Ave. Park at University Hotel.

# From the West:

I90 East past intersection with I77 North. Off at Chester St. Right to 37<sup>th</sup> St. Right and then right onto Euclid Ave. to Masonic parking lot at 36<sup>th</sup> St. or continue on 37<sup>th</sup> St. to Prospect Ave. then right on 36<sup>th</sup> St. and right to Euclid Ave. Park at University Hotel.

# From the South:

I71 or I77 North past intersection with I77. Off at Chester St. and then follow above West directions.

With the new www.garfieldperry.org you can get all the info on the show by pulling down the March Party menu. There is also a page on transportation if you care coming from out of town. As you can see from this photo from last year, we plan to have FUN! Join us.



**2009 EXHIBITS** 

2009 EXHIBITS				
Frame	Title No. of Fran	nes		
	SINGLE-FRAME EXHIBITS	1		
1	St. Clairsville, Ohio - Postal Markings of	1		
1	the Stampless Period - Millard H. Mack	1		
2	Korean War - United State's Solders POW	1		
2	Mail - Robert Collins	1		
3	General Banks Division - James Cate	1		
4	The Private Ship Letters of Essex County,			
т	Massachusetts 1754-1840 - Mark	1		
	Schwartz			
5	Revenue Imprinted Railroad Tickets of the	1		
J	Spanish American War Tax Era - Robert	•		
	Hohertz			
6	20¢ U.S. Flag of 1981 EFO's - Frank	1		
•	Nemeth			
7	Royal Mail Steam Packets through Mo-	1		
·	bile, Alabama - Van Koppersmith			
8	The Battle of Hampton Roads - James P.	1		
	Myerson			
9	Pictorial Cancels on U.S. Postal Cards in	1		
	the 1870's - Henry Fisher			
10	Baltimore Carriers 1849-1863 - Larry Ly-	1		
	ons			
11	Canning Company on U.S. Revenue	1		
	Stamps, 1866-1871 - Michael Morrissey			
12	The Grilled Three Cent, 1867-1869 - Mike	1		
	McClong			
MULTI-FRAME EXHIBITS				
13-19	Postmarked Covington - Raymond L.	7		
10 17	Buse, Jr.	•		
20-24	The Politically Inspired Cachets of Bruce	5		
	R. McIntyre Kurt Laubinger			
25-32	Shifting United States Internal and Exter-	8		
	nal Mail Routes: 1857-1875 – Dr. Ar-			
	mando Grassi			
33-40	The Rise & Fall of the New York Foreign	8		
	Mail Fancy Cancel 1870-78 - Nicholas M.			
	Kirke			
41-48	All Roads Lead to San Francisco: The	8		
	Private Companies that Carried the Mail in			
	the Early West - Larry Lyons			
49-53	Washington Franklin Coils Rotary Press	5		
	Issues 1914-1922 - Greg Shoults			
54-61	United States Independent Mail	8		
	Stamps: 1844-1845 - Carmen Puliafito			
62-71	How the Post Facilitated Distribution of	10		
	the Printed Word 1775-1870 - Ron			
	Cipolla, Court of Honor			
72-74	Unofficial Registration of Mail in The	3		
	United States 1845-1855 - James W. Mil-			
	gram M.D.			
75-84	Alaska Territory-Routes & Postal Mark-	10		
	ings - Robert Collins			
5-94	Registered Prexie Postal History - Dave	10		
	Wessely			

95-104	From Mine to Mill - Phil Stager	10
105-114	P.S. Sewickley: The Postal History of Our Neighborhood	10
115-117	La Marianne Surcharge Saint-Pierre Et Miquelon - Livie-Laure Tillard	3
118-122	Ellan Vannin: Isle of Man - William Drummond	5
123-130	Saint-Pierre et Miquelon, Ses Emissions De 1885-1900 - Saint-Pierre et Miquelon, Ses Emissions De 1885-1900	8
131-140	From Sail to Steam on the Atlantic (17th Century - UPU) - Hugh V. Feldman	10
141-150	The Half-Lengths of Victoria, 1850-59 - John Barwis	10
151-155	Great Britain, The Early Cancellations	5
156-163	Hawaiian Postage Stamps - Richard Malmgren	8
164-171	The Murder of Lidice - Philip Rhoade	8
172	Mexico: The Collector's Cornucopia - Dale Pulver, Court of Honor	1
173	Dale Pulver, In Memoriam	1
174-177	The High Value "Elephant" Issue of the Federated Malay States (1895-1934) - Peter Change	4
178-186	Postal History of the 1893 Columbian Exposition Issue - Richard Hess	9

We are dedicating this 119<sup>th</sup> March Party to the memory of Dale Pulver (1929-2008) who was such a vital part of the success of the Club for so many years. He is sorely missed. He passed away unexpectedly on the eve of last years March Party that he had worked on so diligently over the years. We are fortunate to have one of his single-frame exhibits on display in frame 172.



# **Bourse Dealers**

<u>Bourse Dealers</u>						
<u>Table</u>	Dealer	<u>City</u>				
1	Bejjco of Florida	Temple Terrace, FL				
2	Elwyn Doubleday	Alton, NH				
3	Richard Friedberg Stamps	Meadville, PA				
4	Spink Shreves Galleries	Dallas, TX				
5	Friedman's Cover Corner	Arlington, TX				
6	Folded Letter	Lafayette, PA				
7	Roy's Stamps	St. Catharines, Ontario				
8	William H. Hatton	Piqua, OH				
9	Queen City Stamps	LaFayette, GA				
10	Terry Kurzinski	Cherry Valley, IL				
11	Henry Chlanda	Brecksville, OH				
12	JWF Stamps	Bloomington, IN				
13	Ausdenmoore-McFarlane	Midland, MI				
14	Crown & Eagle	Columbus, OH				
15	Quality Stamps	Venice, FL				
16	Rob Haesler	Bellefonte, PA				
17	Global Philatelic Assoc.	Vandalia, OH				
18	Andrew Kupersmit	Metuchen, NJ				
19	Robert Swed	Wilmington, DE				
20	Prestige Covers	N. Tonawanda, NY				
21	Jack Ott	Washington, DC				
22	Dave & Joni Allego	Salem, OH				
23	Rasdale Stamp Co.	Westmont, IL				
24	David Wessley	Elyria, OH				
25	Labron Harris	Glen Echo, MD				
26	Mountainside Stamps	Mountainside, NJ				
27	Stanley M. Pillar & Assoc.	Alamo, CA				
28	Kenneth A. Pitt Postal Hist.	Catharpin, VA				
29	Britannia Enterprises	Orleans, MA				
30	Robert S. Borden	North Abington, MA				
31	Paul Fusco	Willoughby, OH				
32	James E. Lee	Cary, IL				
33	HAAG + HAAG	Loveland, OH				
34	Tom's Stamps	Butler, PA				
35 36	Dean Stamps Eric Jackson	Utica, OH				
37	Bardo stamps	Leesport, PA Buffalo Grove, IL				
38	Bare Cove Assoc.	Hingham, MA				
39	R. G. Stamps & Covers	Biggs, CA				
40	Mark Reasoner	Columbus, OH				
41	Lincolnway Stamps	Massillon, OH				
42	Denny Peoples	Indianapolis, IN				
43	Frank Bachenheimer	Glenview, IL				
44	Bob Sazama	Rockford, IL				
45	Link Stamp Company	Columbus, OH				
46	Doug Weisz	McMurray, PA				
47	John Leszak	Buffalo, NY				
48	Sterling Stamps	Brighton, MI				
49	M K S Collectibles	Normal, IL				
50	Telah W. Smith	Ashland, OH				
51-53	Main Street Philatelics	Branson, MO				
54	Robert Patkin	Londonderry, MA				
55	Don Tocher, U.S. Classics	Sunapee, NH				
56	Stephen T. Taylor	Surrey, UK				
57	dib Enterprises	Cleveland Hts., OH				
Judges, Exhibits and Talks						
	On an arrive are blacked with highly and lifted					

Once again we are blessed with highly qualified judges. The panel includes the following:

James Mazepa, Chief Judge

Doug Clark

Thomas Mazza Martin Richardson Patricia Walker

Santiago Cruz, Apprentice

They have their work cut out for them as many of the exhibits have won gold at other venues. We are particularly aware of that of Greg Shoults who gave us a preview back in December of his Washington Franklin coils. This is only the second time he has shown his eight pages after having won many single-frame gold and best of shows awards.

Also I have previewed Nick Kirke's exhibit on New York Foreign Mail fancy cancels. If you are familiar with this popular subject, perhaps you will remember Bill Weiss' Grand Award exhibit on this subject many years ago at our March Party. As good as that exhibit was, in my opinion, Nick's is even better.

Last year Hugh Feldman presented his exhibit "Mail Carried by Water in the USA (1814-1875)" for which he won gold and the Reserve Grand and gave a talk on his new book on contract mails by water. Well, he is back again this year with a new exhibit and another talk as well on "Sail to Steam on the Atlantic".

Dr. James Milgram, another renowned postal history researcher will have his exhibit "Unofficial Registration of Mail in The United States 1845-1855" and will present his new book Federal Civil War Postal History.

Looks like another banner year that includes the meetings of the U.S. Philatelic Classics Society and the Carriers and Locals Society.

#### **Club Chit Chat**

Grant and Marie Ricksecker have both been ailing. Marie has been recuperating from her illness while Grant broke his pelvis in late January and is not yet home. A son has also been hospitalized. Grant is 94 and cannot be expected to be fully functional for quite sometime.

We certainly cannot plan on their holding down the registration table at the March Party as they have for so many years. Thus we need folks to step forward to volunteer for this task. They were kind enough to be there every day, all day. I wouldn't ask anyone to do so, but we can staff with folks that volunteer for individual time slots. If you or your spouse is willing to do so, please contact me at rrrhoads@aol.com or (440) 209-8800.

Enclosed with this Perryscope is an advertising flyer designed by Bill Tuttle. Find somewhere in your neighborhood to post it, and thanks, Bill.

### **Next Meetings**

Next meeting is Thurs., March 5 where we will put the finishing touches on the March Party and prepare 1,000 post cards for mailing. We need your help, so please be there. The following meeting will be on Thurs. April 2 where we will be discussing the MP wrap-up including what went right and wrong and how to do better things next year. Give us some input, particularly with how we can change things.